[39] For the above reasons I grant the Inspectors application Mr Kundu be held 

personally liable for Hutt City Veterinary Care Limited’s failure to pay various 

staff minimum statutory entitlements. 

[40] As a result Mr Kundu is ordered to pay $16,211.64 (sixteen thousand, two 

hundred and eleven dollars and sixty four cents) to the Ministry of Business, 

Innovation and Employment for subsequent disbursement to those the Ministry 

represents.  Payment is to be made no later 4.00pm Thursday 22 December 2016. 

[41] Mr Kundu is, in addition to the amount in [40] above, to pay a further $928.28 

(Nine hundred and twenty eight dollars and twenty eight cents) being interest owing 

as at the date of this determination.  This will increase by $2.22 (two dollars and 

twenty two cents) with each calendar day that passes between 8 December 2016 and 

the date of payment. 

[42] Costs are reserved.